

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

DANIEL NYKIEL and ANNEMARI
COOLEY, individually and as the
representatives of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of The Smith &
Nephew U.S. Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.,
US PENSION AND BENEFITS EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE OF SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-12247-NMG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. PLEADINGS 2

 II. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....2

 III. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS 4

 A. The Settlement Class..... 4

 B. Monetary Relief 4

 C. Release of Claims 5

 D. Class Notice and Settlement Administration 7

 E. Attorneys’ Fees and Administrative Expenses 7

 F. Review by Independent Fiduciary 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL TO THE SETTLEMENT..... 8

 A. The Settlement Is The Product Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations 8

 B. The Settlement Was Reached After Informed Negotiations 9

 C. The Proponents Of The Settlement Are Highly Experienced In Similar
ERISA Litigation 11

 D. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate to Warrant Sending Notice to the
Settlement Class..... 12

 III. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 13

 A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) 13

 B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1) 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)..... 10

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 13, 15

Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.,
780 F. 2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985)15

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
No. 17-cv-00563, Dkt. 211 (May 20, 2020),
approved 2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....8

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
No. 3:06-cv-00703, Dkt. 559 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) 10

City P’ship. v. Atlantic Acquisition Ltd.,
100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)8

Dolins v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
No. 1:16-cv-08898, Dkt. 122-1 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2018)9

Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 11

George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,
270 F.R.D. 355 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....15

Gordon v. Johnson,
300 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2014).....13

Hochstadt v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....7, 13, 18

In re Credit Suisse-AOL Secs. Litig.,
253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 14

In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.,
275 F.R.D. 382 (D. Mass 2011)..... 13

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)8

In re IKON Office Solutions,
191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 17

In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,
345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 8

In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 7

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sale Practices Litig.,
244 F.R.D. 89(D. Mass. 2007) 14

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 8

In re Schering Plough ERISA Litigation,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 14, 17

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. of Am., Inc.,
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018) 8

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021)..... 9

Kinder v. Koch Indus., Inc.,
2021 WL 3360130 (N.D. Ga. July 30, 2021) 9

Koerner v. Copenhaver,
2014 WL 5544051 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2014) 10

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... 18

Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.,
699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 15

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 11

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 17

Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 13

Reid v. Donelan,
297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014) 13

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021)9

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff'd*, 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)9

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 10

Seiden v. Nicholson,
72 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 1976)..... 10

Soulek v. Costco Wholesale Corp. et al.,
Case No. 20-C-937, Dkt. 52 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 17, 2022) 10, 16

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
2016 WL 3791123 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 10

Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
383 U.S. 363 (1966).....15

Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
No. 1:19-cv-11633, Dkt. 95 (Mar. 24, 2021), *approved* Dkt. 100 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2021).....8

Tracey v. M.I.T.,
No. 16-11620, Doc. 157 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2018)17

Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....12, 13

Weeks v. JetDirect Aviation, Inc.,
No. 09-10527, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111037 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2010)17

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... 14, 17

29 U.S.C. §1109(a)18

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), §13.14 (2004)7

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), §21.632 (2004).....7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)..... passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(b)(1) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 16

Treatises

1 William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 3:58 (5th ed. 2012) 15
Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. (b)(1) 9

Regulations

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632, as amended, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830 ... 7
